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Office of the Schools Division 
Superintendent 

29 Nov2023 

DNISION 
CID No. · 

EMORANDUM 
71 's. 2023 

PARTICIPANTS TO THE BRIDGING ACADEMIC CAPABILITIES OF K-12 
ELEMENTARY TEACHERS PLUS HIGH SCHOOL AND RESEARCH (BRACKET++): 
CAPABILITY BUILDING FOR DEPED SOUTH COTABATO DMSION TEACHERS 

To: Public Schools District Supervisors/Principals In-Charge/Cluster Heads 
Public Elementary /Secondary School Heads 
All Others Concerned 

1. The Curriculum Implementation Division in partnership with Philippine 
Science High School SOCCSKSARGEN Region Campus shall conduct a Capability 
Building for Elementary and Secondary Teachers at Poblacion Polomolok National 
High School, Brgy. Pagalungan, Polomolok, South Cotabato on December 1-2,2023. 

2. The participants are expected to be at the venue before 8:00 a.m. 

3. This is a live-out training, thus participants shall arrange for their own 
accommodation during the activity. 

4. The following is the list of participants, Division Personnel and members of 
the Technical Working Group: 

No. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 

Elementary Participants 

Name of Teacher Position Learning School 
Area 

Leah F. Fontanilla MT-II Science 
San Felipe 

Jennie May C. Valdez T-I English 
Andromeda G. Pineda T-III Math 

ES 

Cirlyn V. Aloiado T-I Science 
Polomolok 

Gemma L. Nierves MT-I English 
Marnelle M. Collado MT-I Math 

CES 

Marites D. Romantiko T-III Science 
Cvnie G. Cuaresma T-III English Tupi CES 
Perla P. Nequinto MT-I Math 
Marites P. Galorport T-III Science 
Nieva G. Nerpiol T-III English Banga CES 
Jorry C. Aritalia MT-I Math 
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13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26 . 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 

No. 
1. 
2 . 
3. 
4. 
5 . 
6 . 
7 . 
8 . 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
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Lucel S. Compendio T-I Science 
Reiane D. J ayag T-I English 
Jennifer B. Leysa HT-I Math 
Joenarv D. Silao MT-I Science 
Amy C. Lagdamen T-II English 
Riva Joy S. Lentiia MT-I Math 
Eden T. Bin.as T-III Science 
Ma. Ellen L. Lamsen T-III English 
Yolenia S. Hare MT-II Math 
Fritzv D. Premaylon T-I Science 
Mary Joy C. Lubaton T-III English 
Rogelia I. Castones MT-II Math 
Viola C. Bedia MT-I Science 
April Love A. Tupas T-II English 
Jocelyn A. Magbanua T-II Math 
Lenie Joy L. Glis T-III Science 
Alili C. Batallador T-III English 
Arnold H. Guevarra T-II Math 
Marv Cherry Loseo T-II Science 
Nice Ortizo T-III English 
Abner Bodegas T-I Math 

Secondary Participants 

Name of Teacher Position Learning Area 
Ivv Matillano T-II Earth Science 
Christine Grace Toreta T-III Biolol[V 
Zyra Gutierez Chemistry 
Retchie Joy B. Pisa.ii.a MT-I Physics 
Mylene F. Danda T-I Earth Science 
Randy L. Clavecillas MT-I Biolol[V 
Leona P. Lascania T-II Chemistry 
Harold Mallo T-II Physics 
Anny Rose A. Javier T-II Earth Science 
Myrel P. Dumalaug T-III Biology 
Sheree P. Estrada T-II Chemistry 
Maribeth Villanueva T-III Physics 
Marylyn H. Refugio T-III Earth Science 
Marygen H. Dimasuhid T-II Biology 
Sheila Mae D. Sobrevega T-II Chemistry 
Marian Mae G. Santos T-I Physics 
Jeanly S. Jaleco T-III Earth Science 
Aiza L. Fabillon T-I Biolol[V 
Valentina N. Decolongon MT-I Chemistry 

Tampakan 
SPED Center 

Norala CES 

Sto. Nino 
CES 

Dole 
Cannery 

Central ES 

Lake Sebu 
Central ES 

Lugan 
Central ES 

Surallah 
CES 

School 

Banga 
National 

High School 

Lake Sebu 
National 

High School 

Sto. Nino 
NHS 

Norala NHS 

TboliNHS 
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20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46 . 
47 . 
48. 
49. 
50. 
51. 
52. 
53. 
54. 
55. 
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Ma. Adora B. Pradilla T-II Physics 
Bong Jairos Brasileno T-I Earth Science 
Johnrey L. Bernal T-II Biology 
Eric B. Bejemino T-II Chemistrv 
Dominador Magaway T-II Physics 
April Rose D. Villanueva T-I Earth Science 
Kyna Mariz L. Wolfe T-II Biology 
Jackie Lou G. Alberto T-I Chemistry 
Nikka A. Lansangan T-I Physics 
Mariel L. Gerao T-I 

Earth Science 
Ethel Xenia M. Bazar T-III 
Stephanie Saab T-II 

Biology 
JoanJ. Mamon T-III 
Jenelyn Bongcayao T-III 
Lea N. Dionaldo T-III 

Chemistry 

Monalisa F. Yson T-I 
Physics 

Jeremiah Sabrido T-I 
Alona B. Alvero T-II Earth Science 
Meriam N. Estrabon T-III Biology 
Robycel B. Ringor T-I Chemistrv 
Gresilda M. Delos Santos T-I Physics 
Flordeles Agustin SST-I Physics 
Cherrie Layne Quinones T-III Earth Science 
Janice Daquera T-III Biology 
Paul John A. Plecis T-III Chemistry 
Karen Kate H. Gumbao T-III Physics 
Arlene Calonce T-III Biology 
Neil Kristoffer Velasco T-III Physics 
Amel E. Gruyal T-I Earth Science 
Marv Angel Rose C. Sahi T-I Biology 
Jaybee C. Aratia T-III Chemistry 
Rolando I. Corpuz T-III Physics 
Jeanette A. Am.bong T-I Earth Science 
Jalalia M. Razul T-I Biology 
Rodolf Bernard M. Espital T-1 Chemistry 
Lily D. Pletsa T-III Physics 

Technical Working Group 

Tantangan 
NHS 

Libertad 
NHS 

Tupi NHS 

Poblacion 
Polomolok 

NHS 

Silway 8 
NHS 

Maltana 
NHS 

Tampakan 
NHS 

Polomolok 
NHS 

Name of Teacher Position Assi ment Station/ Schoo 
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1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 
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Marichu Jean R. Dela 
EPS 

Over-all Lead 
Cruz Person 

Mary Ann F. Bajar P-II 1WG 
Chairperson 

Hiyasminda C. Diolanto P-III TWG 
Co-Chairperson 

Eva S. Cosep P-IV 1WG Member 
Murdy F. Bautista P-II TWG Member 

Pinky Sacdalan HT-III Lead Person 
Biology Class 

Joena D. Benguan MT-I Lead Person 
Chemistry Class 

Louilla C. Defino T-III Lead Person 
Earth Science 

Retchie Joy B. Pisana MT-I Lead Person 
Physics 

1 

Division Office 

Pob. Polomolok 
NHS 

Dole Cannery 
CES 

Silway 8 NHS 
Polomolok NHS 
Pob. Polomolok 

NHS 

Tantangan NHS 

San Miguel 
NHS 

BangaNHS 

5. Teacher participants involved shall adopt measures that NO classes shall be 
neglected. School Heads shall ensure that other teachers must handle their classes. 

6. For services rendered on Holidays, Saturday and Sunday, all teachers and 
Division Personnel concerned are entitled to Compensatory Time-off (CTO) or 
Service Credits in accordance with Civil Service and DBM Joint Circular No. 2, s . 
2004 on Non-Monetary Remuneration for Overtime Service Rendered or DO 53, s. 
2003 on Updated Guidelines on Grant of Vacation Service Credits to teachers. 

7. Meals, accommodation, travel and other incidental expenses of the 
participants and members of the Technical Working Group relative to the conduct 
of activity shall be charged against division/ school MOOE or other local funds 
subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules. 

8. For clarifications, please contact Marichu Jean R. Dela Cruz, Education 
Program Supervisor in Science through cellphone no. 09467120504. 

9. Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is directed. 
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Encl: None 
Reference: None 
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To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following subjects 

LEARNING AREA SCIENCE 

MJD/DM- participants to the bridging academic capabilities of K-12 elementary 
teachers plus high school and research (BRACKET++): capability building for 
DepEd South Cotabato Division teachers 
0000/November 29, 2023 
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